

City of Jonesboro

515 West Washington Jonesboro, AR 72401

Signature Copy

Resolution: R-EN-047-2010

File Number: RES-10:050

Enactment Number: R-EN-047-2010

A RESOLUTION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS TO APPROVE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 2 FOR SURVEY OF PIPE INVENTORY THROUGHOUT THE CITY OF JONESBORO - JOB NO. 100614

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro entered into an agreement for surveying services with Associated Engineering and Testing, LLC on July 17, 2006;

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro approved Supplemental Agreement No. 1 increasing the agreement to \$665,754.31 on July 7, 2009;

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro desires to change the project with Supplemental Agreement No. 2 as attached increasing the agreement \$84,701.18, the new contract amount is \$750,455.49;

WHEREAS, Federal monies have been allocated to fund this work and all expenses are reimbursable through Federal Drainage Grant administered through the Arkansas Highway and Transportation Department (AHTD).

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1. That the City of Jonesboro hereby accepts Supplemental Agreement No. 2 in the amount of \$84,701.18 from Associated Engineering and Testing, LLC;

Section 2. Federal monies have been allocated to fund this work and all expenses are reimbursable through Federal Drainage Grant administered through the Arkansas Highway and Transportation Department (AHTD);

Section 3. The Mayor and the City Clerk are hereby authorized by the City Council for the City of Jonesboro to execute all documents necessary to effectuate this Supplemental Agreement.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 18th day of May, 2010.